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May 23, 2001

Deborah S. Acker, Councilmember

City of Ontario

2836 E. Big Range Road

Ontario, CA 91761

Re:
Your Request for Advice


Our File No. A-01-117

Dear Ms. Acker:


This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding the conflict-of- interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  You are requesting follow up advice regarding the Acker Advice Letter, No. A-01-055.  Please note that we do not provide advice relating to past conduct.  (Reg. 18329(b)(8).)

QUESTIONS


1.  As a member of the Ontario City Council, may you write newspaper articles regarding a matter in which you may have a conflict of interest?


2.  As a member of the Ontario City Council, may you appear as a guest speaker on a radio program to discuss a matter in which you may have a conflict of interest?

CONCLUSION


Yes.  The conflict-of-interest provisions do not prohibit you from expressing your opinion to the public or the press by writing a newspaper article or appearing on a radio program.

ANALYSIS


Since you are a public official, Section 87100 of the Act prohibits you from making, participating in making, or otherwise attempting to use your official position to influence a governmental decision in which you have a financial interest.


When a decision is before your own agency, you are considered to be using your official position to influence the decision when you contact or appear before any member, officer, employee or consultant of your agency regarding the decision.  (Reg. 18702.3(a).)


For decisions that are before other agencies that are not controlled by your agency, you are considered to be using your official position to influence the decision if you act or purport to act as a representative of your agency.  (Reg. 18702.3(b).)  For example, if you write a letter to another city on your official city council stationery to persuade that city to make a certain governmental decision, you will be “attempting to use your official position to influence a governmental decision.”


“Influencing” does not include communicating with the public or the press.  (Reg. 18702.4(b).)  Thus, we have advised that an official who has a conflict of interest in a given decision may still communicate his or her opinion about the decision at a public meeting or forum where city officials are not present.  (Gallagher Advice Letter, No. I-94-279.)  In this case, expressing your opinion by writing newspaper articles or appearing as a guest speaker on a radio program also qualify as communicating with the public or the press.  As such, the prohibition in Section 87100 does not prohibit you from doing these activities even if you have a conflict of interest in the subject matter of the communications.


If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.







Sincerely, 







Luisa Menchaca







General Counsel

By:  
Julia Bilaver



Staff Counsel

JB:jg

I:\AdviceLtrs\01-117
� Government Code sections 81000 – 91014.  Commission regulations appear at Title 2, sections 18109-18997, of the California Code of Regulations.  	





